
1

Agenda
  

Contact Officer: Ron Schrieber, Democratic Services officer

Tel: 01235 422524

E-mail: ron.schrieber@southandvale.gov.uk

Date: 4 July 2018

Website: www.southoxon.gov.uk www.whitehorsedc.gov.uk

A MEETING OF THE

Joint Audit and Governance Committee
WILL BE HELD ON THURSDAY 12 JULY 2018 AT 6.30 PM

MEETING ROOM 1, 135 EASTERN AVENUE, MILTON PARK, MILTON, OX14 
4SB

Members of the Committee:

South Oxfordshire District Council
Ian White (Co-Chair)
Toby Newman
Alan Thompson
John Walsh

Vale of White Horse District Council
Toby Newman
Chris Palmer
Alan Thompson

Preferred Substitutes
South Oxfordshire District Council
Joan Bland
Yvonne Constance
David Nimmo-Smith
Helen Pighills

Vale of White Horse District Council
Yvonne Constance
Helen Pighills
Judy Roberts
Robert Simister
Henry Spencer
VacancyReg Waite
Catherine Webber

Alternative formats of this publication are available on request.  These 
include large print, Braille, audio, email and easy read. For this or any 
other special requirements (such as access facilities) please contact 
the officer named on this agenda.  Please give as much notice as 
possible before the meeting.

Public Document Pack



2

1 Apologies for absence  

To record apologies for absence and the attendance of substitute members.  

2 Minutes  (Pages 5 - 8)

To adopt and sign as a correct record the Joint Audit and Governance Committee 
minutes of the meeting held on 26 March 2018 (attached).  

3 Declarations of interest  

To receive any declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in respect of items on 
the agenda for this meeting.   

4 Urgent business and chairman's announcements  

To receive notification of any matters which the chairman determines should be 
considered as urgent business and the special circumstances which have made the 
matters urgent, and to receive any announcements from the chairman.  

5 Public participation  

To receive any questions or statements from members of the public that have 
registered to speak.  

6 Payroll key performance indicators (KPIs), progress report 
and rectification plan  (Pages 9 - 34)

At its meeting held on 26 March 2018 (Minute 57 refers), the committee considered 
the internal audit report on payroll 2017/18 and requested Capita and the 5 
Councils’ Partnership client representative to circulate the payroll KPIs for the last 
six months, a progress report and the rectification plan to committee members as 
soon as possible, so that members can give notice of questions prior to Capita's 
report back to the next meeting.

These are attached.

7 Impact of Capita restructuring of accountancy service on 
completion of statement of accounts  

To receive an update from the chief executive/head of finance.

8 Internal audit management report quarter one 2018/2019  
(Pages 35 - 42)

To consider the report of the interim audit manager (attached).



3

9 Internal audit activity report quarter one 2018/2019  (Pages 43 - 
58)

To consider the report of the interim audit manager (attached).

10 Internal audit annual report 2017/2018  (Pages 59 - 71)

To consider the report of the interim audit manager (attached).

11 Work programme  (Pages 72 - 77)

To consider the work programme (attached).

MARGARET REED

Head of Legal and Democratic 



4



1

Minutes

OF A MEETING OF THE

Joint Audit and Governance Committee

HELD ON MONDAY 26 MARCH 2018 AT 6.30 PM
MEETING ROOM 1, 135 EASTERN AVENUE, MILTON PARK, MILTON, 

OX14 4SB

Present 
Members:
South Oxfordshire District Councillors:  Kevin Bulmer (Chairman), Toby Newman and 
Richard Pullen (in place of Charles Bailey)
Vale of White Horse District Councillors: Dudley Hoddinott, Simon Howell and Chris 
Palmer

Apologies:

Charles Bailey tendered apologies. Richard Pullen substituted for him.

Officers 

Sandy Bayley, Susan Harbour, Simon Hewings, William Jacobs, Margaret Reed, Ron 
Schrieber and Mark Stone

Also present: 

Councillors Jane Murphy and John Walsh (South Oxfordshire District Council), Malcolm 
Haines (EY), Lisa Thomas (Five Councils’ Partnership), Clare Dorey, Raj Patel and 
Richard Spraggett (Capita).

50 Apologies for absence 

South Oxfordshire District Councillor Charles Bailey had submitted apologies for absence. 
Councillor Richard Pullen substituted for him.

51 Minutes 

RESOLVED: to adopt as a correct record the minutes of the committee meeting held on 
29 January 2018 and agree that the chairman signs them as such.

Public Document Pack

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



2

52 Declarations of interest 

None.

53 Urgent business and chairman's announcements 

The chairman announced that:

 He had agreed to defer agenda item 9, internal audit review of five councils’ 
partnership governance arrangements, to a future meeting, to enable renegotiation 
of the contract and the inter-authority agreement to be confirmed.

 In view of the number of items scheduled for the next meeting, he had requested 
that an additional meeting be arranged in late June/early July.

 Committee members should restrict their questioning of Capita staff to technical 
matters.

 He was concerned about the timing of Capita’s proposed restructuring of the 
accountancy team and its potential impact on the completion of South and Vale’s 
statements of accounts.  Accordingly, he had asked the chief executive and/or head 
of finance to report back to the committee on this matter.

 Following this meeting, the chief executive would brief members on the 
renegotiation of the five councils’ contracts.

54 Public participation 

None.

55 Annual report on the Councillors' Code of Conduct 

The committee considered the report of the monitoring officer on complaints received 
under the councillors’ code of conduct during the 2016/17 municipal year and, where 
concluded, the outcome.

The report stated that, although South and Vale councils had direct responsibility for 
maintaining Standards in Public Life, they were very limited in terms of sanctions, 
particularly in relation to parish councillors.  This meant that it was often necessary to take 
a pro-active and/or alternative way to resolve disputes.

RESOLVED:  to note the annual report on the councillors’ code of conduct for the 2016/17 
municipal year.

56 External auditor's progress report 

The external auditor gave a brief progress report on its interim work on the statement of 
accounts audit and stated that no significant issues had been identified to date.

In response to a member’s question, the committee was informed that were either council 
to fail to meet the statutory deadline for completion of the 2017/18 statement of accounts 
then the consequences would be largely reputational.

RESOLVED:  to note the external auditor’s progress report.  

Page 6

Agenda Item 2



3

57 Internal audit activity report quarter four 2017/2018 

The committee considered the interim audit manager’s report on internal audit activity 
during the fourth quarter 2017/18. This summarised the outcomes of recent audit activity.

Four audits had been completed during the quarter, two of which had received limited 
assurance.

Payroll 2017/2018

The committee considered the main findings and recommendations of the internal audit 
report. Officers and representatives of Capita and the Five Councils’ Partnership attended 
to provide further updates and answer members’ questions.

Members noted that many of the report’s recommendations had been implemented or 
were likely to be implemented in the near future. However, they expressed concern about 
the continuing level of errors in staff salary calculations. The chief executive stated that the 
impact on staff was not acceptable. 

The committee were informed that a rectification plan for payroll accuracy was in place to 
address the issues identified. Many of the issues were around the training/turnover of 
payroll staff and these were being addressed.

The committee noted that there were key performance indicators (KPI’s) regarding payroll 
accuracy.

Capital management and accounting 2017/2018

The committee considered the main findings and recommendations of the internal audit 
report.

RESOLVED: to

1. note the internal audit activity report for the fourth quarter of 2017/18; and

2. request Capita and the 5 Councils’ Partnership client representative to circulate the 
payroll KPIs for the last six months, a progress report and the rectification plan to 
committee members as soon as possible, so that members can give notice of 
questions prior to Capita's report back to the next meeting. 

58 Internal audit review of Five Councils' Partnership governance 

Consideration of this item was deferred to a future meeting.

59 Internal audit management report quarter four 2017/2018 

The committee considered the interim audit manager’s management report on internal 
audit for the fourth quarter of 2017/18.

Page 7

Agenda Item 2



4

RESOLVED: to note the internal audit management report for the fourth quarter of 
2017/18.

60 Internal audit annual plan 2018/2019 

The committee considered the interim audit manager’s report which explained the process 
for setting the internal audit plan and for calculating the resources available and which set 
out the proposed internal audit plan for 2018/19.

RESOLVED: to approve the internal audit plan 2018/19.

61 Statement of accounts 2017/18 

The committee considered a report of the head of finance and chief accountant (Capita) 
setting out the progress being made towards the completion of the 2017/18 statements of 
accounts and revised statements of accounting policies for both councils for approval.

The committee was informed that the Capita accountancy team was making good 
progress toward meeting the new statutory deadline. However, completing the statements 
of accounts on time was dependent on parties outside of finance providing information in 
accordance with the agreed timetable.

RESOLVED: to

1. note progress on completing the 2017/18 statements of accounts; and 

2. approve the revised statements of accounting policies as set out in Appendix 1 (South 
Oxfordshire District Council) and Appendix 2 (Vale of White Horse District Council).

62 Work programme 

The committee considered the work programme and noted that, in view of the number of 
items scheduled for the next meeting and the additional reports it had requested, a further 
meeting would be arranged in late June/early July.

The meeting closed at 8.05 pm

Chairman Date

Page 8

Agenda Item 2



Net Pay Accuracy Performance

South Oxfordshire and Vale of 
White Horse

26/06/2018 

P
age 9

A
genda Item

 6



Contents:

1. South Oxfordshire Net Pay Accuracy 
2. Vale of White Horse Net Pay Accuracy
3. Rectification Plan Status
4. Other Performance indicators and service improvement

P
age 10

A
genda Item

 6



South Oxfordshire Net Pay Accuracy 

0

50

100

150

200

250

300

350

Dec-17 Jan-18 Feb-18 Mar-18 Apr-18 May-18

South Oxfordshire - Net Pay Accuracy

Total Total in SLA

0

20

40

60

80

100

Dec-17 Jan-18 Feb-18 Mar-18 Apr-18 May-18

South Oxfordshire

SLA Score Target

1. 99%+ accurate net pay performance in the last 4 of the last 6 months
2. Variance vs 100% performance:

• Dec 2017 - 6 overpayments for Cornerstone Casuals. All due to manual keying
• Jan 2018 – 38 expenses were not paid. 1 Childcare Voucher for a leaver that was not removed from the order in January 2018. 
• Feb 2018 – 3 exceptions: TUPE staff were incorrectly set up on the payroll system.
• Mar 2018 – 2 exceptions - 1 underpaid pension contribution, 1 insufficient payment recovery deducted
• Apr 2018  – no exceptions
• May 2018 – 1 payment correction for May due to a final leave payment error in a previous month.

3. Note target is 99.7%.  Performance has been improved over the last 6 months via implementation of a Rectification Plan

P
age 11

A
genda Item

 6



Vale of White Horse Net Pay Accuracy 

1. 99%+ accurate net pay performance in the last 4 of the last 6 months
2. Var
[...]
891
E-mail: david.dodds@southoxon.gov.uk
VWHDC cabinet member responsible: Councillor Robert Sharp
Telephone: 07771 760549
E-mail: robert.sharp@whitehorsedc.gov.uk

To: Audit and Governance Committee
DATE: 12 July 2018

Internal audit management report 
quarter one 2018/2019
 
Recommendation

That members note the content of the report.

Purpose of report

1. The purpose of this report is:

 to report on management issues within internal audit;

 to summarise the progress against the 2018/2019 audit plan up to 30 
June 2018; and

 to summarise the priorities for quarter two 2018/2019.

Page 35

Agenda Item 8

mailto:david.dodds@southoxon.gov.uk
mailto:robert.sharp@whitehorsedc.gov.uk


2. The contact officer for this report is Sandy Bayley, Interim Audit Manager for 
South Oxfordshire District Council and Vale of White Horse District Council, 
telephone 01235 422496.

Strategic objectives

3. Delivery of an effective internal audit function will support the councils in 
meeting their strategic objectives.

Background 

4. The Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) from 1 April 2017 states 
that the head of internal audit should prepare a risk-based audit plan, which 
should outline the assignments to be carried out and the resource requirements 
to deliver the plan, for audit committee approval. The joint committee approved 
the 2018/2019 annual internal audit plan on 26 March 2018.

5. The PSIAS also states that the head of internal audit must periodically report on 
performance relative to the plan.  

Management issues

6. Internal audit continues to carry a vacancy and the 2018/19 audit plan allowed 
for a two-month period of reduced capacity, which is now exceeded.  

7. The contract with an agency auditor covering 2017/2018 audit work ended 4 
May 2018 and their work has been finalised by the interim audit manager.

8. Monthly audit manager meetings continue across the five district councils to 
share transition, process and control environment informa
[...]
ey

Projected Start Date

In Progress

Draft Issued

Complete

No longer applicable/ revised arrangements

Deferred until 2018/2019

Confidential - tbc

APPENDIX 2

August September

June

December

February

MarchNovember December January February

J
A

G
C

J
A

G
C

March

J
A

G
C

January

A
G

C

September

February March

October November

A
G

C
A

G
C

A
G

C

A
G

C

December

January

A
G

C

April

J
A

G
C

A
G

C
 

August

AUDIT PLAN SCHEDULE 2018/2019 (As at 30 June 2018)

April May June July

April May July

May June

A
G

C

October NovemberJuly

August OctoberSeptember

P
age 42

A
genda Item

 8



Joint Audit and Governance 
Committee

Report of Interim Internal Audit Manager
Author: Sandy Bayley
Telephone: 01235 422496
Textphone: 18001 01235 422510
E-mail: sandy.bayley@southandvale.gov.uk
SODC cabinet member responsible: Councillor David Dodds
Tel: 01844 212891
E-mail: david.dodds@southoxon.gov.uk
VWHDC cabinet member responsible: Councillor Robert Sharp
Telephone: 07771 760549
E-mail: robert.sharp@whitehorsedc.gov.uk

To: Audit and Governance Committee
DATE: 12 July 2018

Internal audit activity report quarter one 
2018/2019 
Recommendation

That members note the content of the report

Purpose of Report 

1. The purpose of this report is to summarise the outcomes of recent internal audit activity 
at both councils for the committee to consider.  The committee is asked to review the 
report and the main issues arising, and seek assurance that action will be/has been 
taken where necessary. 

2 The contact officer for this report is Sandy Bayley, Interim Internal Audit Manager for 
South Oxfordshire District Council (SODC) and Vale of White Horse District Council 
(VWHDC), telephone 01235 422496.

Page 43

Agenda Item 9

mailto:david.dodds@southoxon.gov.uk
mailto:robert.sharp@whitehorsedc.gov.uk


Strategic Objectives 

3. Delivery of an effective internal audit function will support the councils in meeting their 
strategic objectives.

Background 

4. Internal audit is an independent assurance function that primarily provides an objective 
opinion on the degree to which the internal control environment supports and promotes 
the achievements of the council’s objectives.  It assists the councils by evaluating the 
adequacy of governance, risk management, controls and use of resources through its 
planned audit work, and recommending improvements where necessary. After each audit 
assignment, internal audit has a duty to report to management its findings on the control 
environment and risk exposure, and recommend changes for improvements where 
applicable.  Managers are responsible for considering audit reports and taking the 
appropriate action to address control weaknesses. 

 
5. Assurance ratings given by internal audit indicate the following:

Full assurance: There is a good system of internal control designed to meet the system 
objectives and the controls are being consistently applied. 

Substantial assurance: There is a sound system of internal control designed to meet 
the system objectives and the controls are being applied.

Satisfactory assurance: There is basically a sound system of internal control although 
there are some minor weaknesses and/or there is evidence that the level of non-
compliance may put some minor system objectives at risk.

Limited assurance: There are some weaknesses in the adequacy of the internal control 
system which put the system objectives at risk and/or the level of non-compliance puts 
some of the system objectives at risk.

Nil assurance: Control is weak leaving the system open to significant error or abuse 
and/or there is significant non-compliance with basic controls.

6. Each recommendation is given one of the following risk ratings:

High Risk: Fundamental control weakness for senior management action

Medium Risk: Other control weakness for local management action

Low Risk: Recommended best practice to improve overall control

2018/2019 Audit Reports

7. 
[...]
ncils’ intranet and limited assurance reports are reviewed by the strategic 
management team.

11. Internal audit continues to carry out a six month follow up on all non-financial and non-
key financial audits to establish the implementation status of agreed recommendations.   
All key financial system recommendations are followed up as part of the annual 
assurance cycle.

Overdue Recommendations

12. Following on from the management restructure, the who’s who section of the intranet is 
not being updated until service teams are in place.  This is now expected to be 
completed by December 2018 and, since the recommendations database relies on the 
who’s who contacts, the update and relaunch of the recommendations database for 
monitoring and reporting overdue recommendations has been delayed.  A revised report 
will be presented to committee as soon as full functionality is resumed.  Auditors continue 
with formal follow up work but the recommendations database will facilitate a more pro-
active approach.

Financial Implications

13. There are no financial implications attached to this report.

Legal Implications

14. None.

Risks

15.  Identification of risk is an integral part of all audits.

SANDY BAYLEY
INTERIM AUDIT MANAGER

 

Page 46

Agenda Item 9



APPENDIX 1

1. Creditors 2017/2018

 
1. INTRODUCTION

1.1 This report details the internal audit review of procedures, controls and the management 
of risk in relation to creditor payments.  The audit has been undertaken in accordance 
with the 2017/2018 audit plan agreed with the audit and governance committee of South 
Oxfordshire District Council (SODC) and Vale of White Horse District Council 
(VWHDC).  The audit has a priority score of 27.  The audit approach is provided in the 
audit framework in Appendix 1.

1.2 The following areas have been covered during the course of this review to provide 
assurance that:

 appropriate policies and procedures are in place which are adhered to with roles, 
responsibilities and authorisers for creditors clearly documented;

 invoices are promptly processed and supported by appropriate documentation;
 manual, direct debit and BACS transfer payments are strictly controlled, 

appropriately authorised and paid correctly;
 adequate controls are in place to prevent duplicate payments;
 refunds are appropriately authorised and actioned;
 VAT is being appropriately allocated for creditor payments.

2. BACKGROUND

2.1 Creditor payments or accounts payable are payments by the councils to third party 
suppliers for goods or services purchased.  Capita exchequer services provide the 
system administration for creditor payments through the financial management system, 
Agresso, as part of the five councils’ partnership (5CP). 

2.2 SODC
At the time of the audit review (February 2018), there were 5,211 invoices received 
since April 2017, which totalled £34,881,191.57.  Of these, 3,091 were purchase order 
invoices totalling £15,294,355.69 and 2,120 were non-purchase order invoices totalling 
£19,586,835.88.

2.3 VWHDC
At the time of the audit review (February 2018), there were 3,891 invoices received 
since April 2017, which totalled £24,378,179.79.  Of these, 1,704 were purchase order 
invoices totalling £20,674,419.93 and 2,187 were non-purchase order invoices totalling 
£3,703,759.86.

3. PREVIOUS AUDIT REPORTS

3.1 Creditor payments was last subject to an internal audit review in March 2017 and ten 
recommendations were raised.  All ten recommendations were agreed and a limited 
assurance opinion was issued.

Page 47

Agenda Item 9



3.2 Of the ten recommendations, three recommendations were implemented at the time of 
the 2016/2017 audit review, one recommendation has been implemented, five have not 
been implemented and one recommendation has been superseded.  Five 
recommendations have been restated as part of this review (Recs 1-5).

4. 2017/2018 AUDIT ASSURANCE

4.1 Limited assurance: There are some weaknesses in the adequacy of t
[...]
mbedded in the activity of the organisation, 
that leadership is given to the risk management process, and staff are 
trained or equipped to manage risk in a way appropriate to their authority 
and duties;

 ensuring the economical, effective and efficient use of resources, and for 
securing continuous improvement in the way in which its functions are 
exercised, having regard to a combination of economy, efficiency and 
effectiveness;

 the financial management of the organisation and the reporting of 
financial management; and

 the performance management of the organisation and the reporting of 
performance management.

Page 60

Agenda Item 10



Overall Opinion

6. The interim audit manager is satisfied that sufficient internal audit work has 
been undertaken to allow a reasonable conclusion to be drawn as to the 
adequacy and effectiveness of SODC’s and VWHDC’s risk management, 
control and governance processes.  The interim audit manager’s opinion is 
based on the risk-based audits carried out during the year at each council and 
other unplanned work on control systems.  No reliance has been placed on 
the work of other assurance bodies.

7. It is the interim audit manager’s unqualified opinion that based on the areas 
reviewed during the year, satisfactory assurance can be placed on both 
councils’ general risk management, control and governance processes.  
Overall, there is basically a sound system of internal control at both councils, 
but there are some weaknesses which may put some system objectives at 
risk.  It should be noted that there has been a slight improvement in the 
control environment within key financial systems across both councils since 
2016/2017.  Analysis of the ten key financial audit findings in comparison with 
previous years is as follows:

Key financial 
rating 2015/2016 2016/2017 2017/2018 
full 3 0 1
substantial 3 2 2
satisfactory 2 4 4
limited 2 4 3
nil 0 0 0

8. Notwithstanding the interim audit manager’s overall opinion, inter
[...]
s, 
summarise the first 
quarter progress of the 
internal audit team 
against the 2018/19 
audit plan, and 
summarise the 
priorities and planned 
audit work for quarter 
three.

This is a recurring 
agenda item, and is 
updated at each 
meeting.  

Comments and 
complaints 2017/18

Joint Audit and 
Governance 
Committee 15 
October 2018

Sally Truman
Email: 
sally.truman@so
uthandvale.gov.u
k

The committee is 
responsible for 
monitoring the councils’ 
comments and 
complaints.

To review the 
comments and 
complaints received 
during 2017/18

Code of Conduct – 
annual report 2017/18

Joint Audit and 
Governance 
Committee 15 
October2018

Margaret Reed, 
Email: 
margaret.reed@s
outhandvale.gov.
uk

The Committee has 
responsibility for having 
an overview of the 
standards of conduct 
framework for 
councillors, any co-
opted members and 
parish councillors.

To review complaints 
received under code of 
conduct.

P
age 74

A
genda Item

 11

mailto:sandy.bayley@southandvale.gov.uk
mailto:sandy.bayley@southandvale.gov.uk
mailto:sandy.bayley@southandvale.gov.uk
mailto:sally.truman@southandvale.gov.uk
mailto:sally.truman@southandvale.gov.uk
mailto:sally.truman@southandvale.gov.uk
mailto:margaret.reed@southandvale.gov.uk
mailto:margaret.reed@southandvale.gov.uk
mailto:margaret.reed@southandvale.gov.uk


Item title Meeting date Lead officer Why is it here? Scope Notes

South and Vale Audit and Governance Work Programme
4

Risk Management 
Update

Joint Audit and 
Governance 
Committee 15 
October 2018

Yvonne Cutler-
Greaves, Email: 
Yvonne.cutler-
greaves@southa
ndvale.gov.uk

The committee agreed 
to receive regular 
progress reports on the 
implementation of the 
risk management 
framework

To review and 
comment on progress

External auditor's 
annual audit letter

Joint Audit and 
Governance 
Committee 15 
October 2018

William Jacobs, 
Email: 
william.jacobs@s
outhandvale.gov.
uk

The external auditor is 
responsible for auditing 
the councils’ business.

To c
[...]
rogramme
6

Review of statement 
of accounting 
policies 

Joint Audit and 
Governance 
Committee 25 
March 2019

Richard 
Spraggett, Email: 
richard.spraggett
@southandvale.g
ov.uk

To audit and review the 
policies and principles 
used when compiling 
the 2018/19 accounts. 

P
age 77

A
genda Item

 11

mailto:richard.spraggett@southandvale.gov.uk
mailto:richard.spraggett@southandvale.gov.uk
mailto:richard.spraggett@southandvale.gov.uk

	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes

	6 Payroll key performance indicators (KPIs), progress report and rectification plan
	Capita SV Payroll Audit Update July 2018 Final
	Capita HR Payroll South  Vale Rectification Plan KPI001 V6 120218 redacted 020718 Final

	8 Internal audit management report quarter one 2018/2019
	Q1 mgmt App 1a - Progress Against Audit Plan 2018-2019
	Q1 mgmt App 1b - Follow up audits
	Q1 mgmt App 1c - Unplanned Audits
	Q1 mgmt App 2 - Audit Plan schedule  2018-2019

	9 Internal audit activity report quarter one 2018/2019
	10 Internal audit annual report 2017/2018
	Ann Rep App 1a - Progress Against Audit Plan 2017-2018
	Ann Rep App 1b - Follow up Audits
	Ann Rep App 1c - Unplanned audits
	Ann rep App 2 Audit plan 201718 reconciliation to actual
	Ann Rep App 3 - Annual Report Audit Feedback

	11 Work programme





Minutes of the meeting


1

Minutes

OF A MEETING OF THE

Joint Audit and Governance Committee

HELD ON THURSDAY 12 JULY 2018 AT 6.30 PM
MEETING ROOM 1, 135 EASTERN AVENUE, MILTON PARK, MILTON, 

OX14 4SB

Present 
Members:
South Oxfordshire District Councillors:  Alan Thompson, John Walsh and Ian White

Vale of White Horse District Councillors: Simon Howell (Chairman), Mike Badcock, Dudley 
Hoddinott, Simon Howell, Chris Palmer, Alan Thompson, John Walsh and Ian White

Apologies:

South Oxfordshire Councillor Toby Newman tendered apologies. 

Officers 

Sandy Bayley, David Fairall, Simon Hewings, William Jacobs, Adrianna Partridge and Ron 
Schrieber and Mark Stone

Also present: 

Clare Dorey, Brian McClurg and Raj Patel, Capita

1 Minutes 

RESOLVED: to adopt as a correct record the minutes of the committee meeting held on 
26 March 2018 and agree that the chairman signs them as such.

2 Declarations of interest 

None.

3 Urgent business and chairman's announcements 

The chairman reported that it had again been necessary to defer submission of the internal 
audit review of the five councils’ partnership governance arrangements to a future meeting 
as the inter-authority agreement had yet to be confirmed. 



2

The committee accepted the chief executive’s assurance that negotiations were in 
accordance with the committee’s requests.

4 Public participation 

None.

5 Payroll key performance indicators (KPIs), progress report and 
rectification plan 

Further to Minute 57 of the meeting held on 26 March, Capita had submitted the payroll 
key performance indicators (KPIs) for the last six months, a progress report on the 
implementation of recommendations made by internal audit and the rectification plan.

Representatives of Capita attended to introduce the item and to answer members’ 
questions.

The committee was informed that the overall target for payroll performance applied across 
the partnership rather than to individual councils.  There were 20 elements to each 
employee’s pay; if there was an error in just one element for one individual this might 
constitute a failure to meet the KPI.  However there had been a steady improvement in 
performance over the last six months.

In response to members’ questions, the committee was advised that:

 The relocation of the service to Belfast had had no detrimental effect on 
performance; and

 The rectification plan actions were now complete but required sign off by all clients. 
This was expected in the near future.

With regard to the implementation of the internal audit recommendations, the interim 
internal audit manager reported that 7 of the 14 recommendations had been closed, 4, 
which were stated as implemented were awaiting sign off by internal audit, and 3 had not 
yet reached the implementation date.

RESOLVED: to note the KPIs, progress report and rectification plan.

6 Impact of Capita restructuring of accountancy service on 
completion of statement of accounts 

At its meeting on 26 March 2018 (Minute 53 refers), the chairman had expressed concern 
about the timing of Capita’s proposed restructuring of the accountancy team and its 
potential impact on the completion of South and Vale’s statement of accounts.  
Accordingly, he had asked officers to report back to the committee on this matter.

The head of finance reminded the committee that, at that meeting, it had been reported 
that progress on the completion of the accounts had been on track.  Since then both 
councils’ draft accounts had been completed in accordance with the statutory timetable.  
However, he tabled a letter from the external auditors dated 11 July, stating that the “query 



3

log” had not been sufficiently addressed to allow them to conclude the audit and it had 
been postponed.

The head of finance reported that the external auditors had not expressed any concerns 
about the accuracy or quality of the accounts. The issue was the delay in responding to 
their inquiries.

In response to member’ questions, Capita’s representative stated that the restructure did 
not impact upon the accountants’ ability to complete the accounts and that deadlines had 
been met. The problem had arisen due to a misunderstanding about the deadline by which 
EY required additional information.

The chief executive reported that the consequence of the councils’ failure to meet the 
statutory deadline was reputational damage.  He was due to meet with EY’s associate 
partner on 24 July to discuss the way forward.

The committee asked for further information on what had led to the suspension of the audit 
and the chairman requested that the query log be circulated. The  committee requested 
that the audit be concluded as quickly as possible and asked for some assurance that this 
year’s events would not be repeated.

Following further discussion, it was agreed that the co-chairs should attend the meeting 
with EY on 24 July and that, following this, they should agree the way forward, including a 
communications strategy.

On behalf of the committee, the chairman thanked Capita for attending and expressed 
regret at EY’s failure to send a representative to outline their version of events.

RESOLVED:  

1. To request EY and Capita to identify, as a matter of urgency, the actions which need 
to be taken to ensure that the external audits are completed as soon as possible; and

2. To accept the officers’ assurance that there is no reason to believe that EY had any 
concerns about the accuracy and quality of the accounts.



4

7 Internal audit management report quarter one 2018/2019 

The committee considered the internal audit manager’s management report on internal 
audit for the first quarter of 2018/19.

The committee noted that internal audit continued to carry a vacancy and that the two-
month period of reduced capacity, allowed for in the 2018/19 audit plan, had been 
exceeded. An internal audit manager had been appointed and would take up the post in 
September. 

RESOLVED: to note the internal audit management report for the first quarter of 2018/19.

8 Internal audit activity report quarter one 2018/2019 

The committee considered the interim audit manager’s report on internal audit activity 
during the first quarter 2018/19. This summarised the outcomes of recent audit activity.

Ten audits had been completed during the quarter, one of which had received limited 
assurance.

Creditors 2017/2018

The committee considered the main findings and recommendations of the internal audit 
report. Officers and representatives of Capita attended to provide further updates and 
answer members’ questions.

The committee expressed concern about the apparent lack of control mechanisms in place 
to ensure that no duplicate payments were made.  It also noted that, of the ten 
recommendations made in the March 2017 internal audit review, five had been restated 
and urged Capita to ensure that they were implemented as soon as possible.

Overdue recommendations

The committee was advised that the update and relaunch of the recommendations 
database for monitoring and reporting overdue recommendations had been delayed as, 
following on from the management restructure, not all service teams were in place.  

RESOLVED: to note the internal audit activity report for the first quarter 2018/19.

9 Internal audit annual report 2017/2018 

The committee considered the interim audit manager’s annual report on internal audit 
activity during 2017/18.

It was the interim audit manager’s unqualified opinion that, based on the areas reviewed 
during the year, satisfactory assurance could be placed on both councils’ general risk 
management, control and governance processes.  Overall, there was basically a sound 
system of internal control at both councils, but there were some weaknesses which might 
put some system objectives at risk.  There had been a slight improvement in the control 
environment within key financial systems across both councils since 2016/2017.



5

The committee noted the improvement in internal audit assurance ratings in 2017/18 and, 
on behalf of the committee, the chairman thanked Sandy Bayley for the effective way in 
which she had undertaken her role pending the appointment of an internal audit manager.

RESOLVED: to note the internal audit annual report 2017/18.

10 Work programme 

The committee considered the work programme and noted that, in view of the external 
auditor’s decision to postpone the completion of the external audits (Minute 6 refers), the 
items scheduled for the 30 July meeting were likely to be deferred to a later date.

The meeting closed at 8.30 pm

Chairman Date


